any proportion of the Wanjia Shares or such an offer

becoming unconditional; or (b) Wanjia is required to

make an announcement pursuant to Chapter 14 and

14A of the Listing Rules or Part XIVA of the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of

Hong Kong); or

(ix) the Wanjia Shares (as a class) cease to be listed on the

Stock Exchange or a recognised stock exchange.

The terms of the Convertible Notes were determined after arm’s length negotiations between

Wanjia and the Placing Agent with reference to the prevailing market conditions.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF WANJIA

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Notes is placed under the Placing of the

Convertible Notes, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure of Wanjia (i) as

at the date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the

Convertible Notes at the initial Conversion Price:

14

As at the date of

this joint announcement

Immediately upon full conversion

of the Convertible Notes at

the initial Conversion Price

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Greatly Wealth Global Group Limited

(Note 1) 411,917,648 63.53 411,917,648 52.94

Easeglory Holdings Limited (Note 2) 71,201,475 10.98 71,201,475 9.15

Public Shareholders

Noteholders – – 129,680,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 165,286,177 25.49 165,286,177 21.24

Total 648,405,300 100.00 778,085,300 100.00

Notes:

1. Greatly Wealth Global Group Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hua Xia. Hence, Wanjia is an

indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of Hua Xia.

2. The entire issued share capital of Easeglory Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by

Marshal International Investments Limited, which in turn, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yung

Kwok Leong, a former Hua Xia Director.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the full conversion of the

Convertible Notes, over 25% of the then issued share capital of Wanjia will be held by public

Shareholders (including the Noteholders).